5

SBUZO

FILED

2005 MAR 22 P 2: 32

SCORETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE Regular Session, 2006

ENROLLED

SENATE BI	LL NO	30
(By Senator	Minard,	et al)

PASSED ______ March 7, 2006

In Effect 90 days from Passage

FILED

2006 MAR 22 P 2: 32

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 630

(By Senators Minard, Deem, Foster, Helmick, Jenkins, Lanham, Prezioso and Sharpe)

[Passed March 7, 2006; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated §33-6-37, relating to the cancellation or nonrenewal of combination insurance policies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §33-6-37, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 6. THE INSURANCE POLICY.

- §33-6-37. Cancellation or nonrenewal of a combination insurance policy; offer of optional coverage; date of inception of optional coverage.
 - 1 Notwithstanding of any provision of this chapter to the
 - 2 contrary, an insurer may cancel or nonrenew a combina-
 - 3 tion automobile and homeowners policy of insurance if

- 4 either the automobile or homeowners insurance in such
- 5 policy may be cancelled or nonrenewed pursuant to the
- 6 cancellation or nonrenewal provisions of this chapter
- 7 pertaining to such insurance: *Provided*, That the insurer
- 8 shall offer, on a form approved by the commissioner, to
- 9 issue a policy of insurance, effective as of the date of
- 10 cancellation of the combination policy, to the insured for
- 11 the insurance that was not cancelled or nonrenewed and
- 12 shall issue such policy if the offer is accepted by the
- insured. For the purposes of cancellation, nonrenewal and termination of policies provided for in articles six-a and
- 15 seventeen-a of this chapter, the inception date of a reis-
- 16 sued policy is the inception date of the combination policy.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Sengle Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within us appeared this the Zend

Day of Maul ,2006.

Carraman

® GCIU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 1 7 2006
Time //.05a